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Literature research exercise

Take five minutes right now to search for literature.

(Use whatever method for literature research that you are comfortable with.)

If you don’t have any equipment ready, sit together with a neighbour for this.

What is the most cited paper from … … …?

• How many citations does it have?
• What are the first five words of the title?
• Who is the first author? (What author is from … … …, if not the first one?)
• Who is the corresponding author?

*All papers count where at least one author belonged to … … …



418th September 2023DAT390

Popular tools for researching literature

Google ScholarClarivate*

*previously known as
”ISI Web of Knowledge/Science”

and as “Thomson Reuters”

https://scholar.google.de/citations?user=dY-KFu0AAAAJ
http://www.isiknowledge.com/


518th September 2023DAT390

Popular tools for researching literature

cristin.noResearchGate

https://www.researchgate.net/institution/Norwegian_University_of_Life_Sciences_NMBU
https://www.cristin.no/
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Literature review in the DAT390 timeline

22nd September 2023: Statement on master topic and advisor
no strict requirement, but better for these to be final

 

 

6th October 2023: Literature review document (individual) submission
research and summarize the state of the art

 

 

10th November 2023: Methodology document (individual) submission
describe the work to be done and show feasibility

15th December 2023: DAT390 report (individual) submission
this is the work that determines the grade

“draft report”

“nearly finished report”
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Literature reviews as stand-alone journal articles

Papers that review the literature can be well-received contributions to science. 
Let us look into two examples by our colleagues:

https://arxiv.org/pdf/1412.6827.pdf
https://scholar.google.de/citations?user=5ivk5WQAAAAJ
https://scholar.google.de/citations?hl=en&user=1saWOzgAAAAJ
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Don’t let ChatGPT write your text.
– Remember that this exercise is not graded. It is to help you learn this.      

  
– ChatGPT also often makes up false information and literature sources.

Don’t cite “unacademic” literature.
– Are you “allowed” to cite websites, newspapers, forums, standard 

textbooks read by students, etc.? Yes, it is “allowed.” But it looks unpro-
fessional, and as a beginner you must learn how to look professional.

Don’t steal other authors’ diagrams and other figures.
– Even if you cite the source (otherwise it’s plagiarism), it may be illegal.

What not to do during this exercise



10

Don’t let ChatGPT write your text.
– Remember that this exercise is not graded. It is to help you learn this. 

You do not improve your academic writing unless you do it yourself.
– ChatGPT also often makes up false information and literature sources.
– Instead, do read the academic literature carefully and replicate the style 

of successful authors from the field of application that you will work on.

Don’t cite “unacademic” literature.
– Are you “allowed” to cite websites, newspapers, forums, standard 

textbooks read by students, etc.? Yes, it is “allowed.” But it looks unpro-
fessional, and as a beginner you must learn how to look professional.

– Instead, do cite journal articles and conference papers only, for now.

Don’t steal other authors’ diagrams and other figures.
– Even if you cite the source (otherwise it’s plagiarism), it may be illegal.
– Instead, do submit documentation that you hold the license for any 

figures that you are reusing, or avoid reusing others’ figures altogether.

What to do instead
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Schedule for calendar week 38

Monday, 18th September 2023

14.15 – 15.00 First lecture on “reviewing the state of the art”

Highlight talks Peer feedback

15.15 – 15.19 #1 Mathilde Haglund 15.19 – 15.21 #1 Hedda Kleven Berg

15.24 – 15.28 #2 Disha Preeta Kannan 15.28 – 15.30 #2 Kim Næss Kynningsrud

15.33 – 15.37 #3 Jony Karmakar 15.37 – 15.39 #3 Areej Malik

15.42 – 15.46 #4 Torjus Strandenes Moen 15.46 – 15.48 #4 Vetle Aasen Reinholt

15.51 – 15.55 #5 Gurubaran Rajeshwaran 15.55 – 15.57 #5 Navneet Sharma

Friday, 22nd September 2023

23.59 Submit info on topic (for DAT390 and the master) & advisor (for the master)
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Schedule for calendar week 39

Monday, 25th September 2023

14.15 – 15.00 Group formation and second lecture on “reviewing the state of the art”

Highlight talks Peer feedback

15.15 – 15.19 #1 Hedda Kleven Berg 15.19 – 15.21 #1 Alin Dak Al-Bab

15.24 – 15.28 #2 Kim Næss Kynningsrud 15.28 – 15.30 #2 Olutomi S. Okubadejo

15.33 – 15.37 #3 Areej Malik 15.37 – 15.39 #3 August Noer Steinset

15.42 – 15.46 #4 Vetle Aasen Reinholt 15.46 – 15.48 #4 Nivetha Suntharamoorthy

15.51 – 15.55 #5 Navneet Sharma 15.55 – 15.57 #5 Michael N. Tholstrup

Friday, 29th September 2023

23.59 Deadline for having held a first group meeting and choosing a group name
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Schedule for calendar week 40

Monday, 2nd October 2023

14.15 – 15.00 Q&A and third lecture on “reviewing the state of the art”

Highlight talks Peer feedback

15.15 – 15.19 #1 Ole Benjamin Gauslaa 15.19 – 15.21 #1 David C. Ajaegbu

15.24 – 15.28 #2 Ulrik Egge Husby 15.28 – 15.30 #2 Petter Bøe Hørtvedt

15.33 – 15.37 #3 Tonje M. Lorgen Kirkholt 15.37 – 15.39 #3 Razieh Kaveh

15.42 – 15.46 #4 Karan Kumar 15.46 – 15.48 #4 Avnik Orbelians

15.51 – 15.55 #5 Bikesh Shrestha 15.55 – 15.57 #5 Haakon T. Vangsnes

Friday, 6th October 2023

23.59 Submission deadline for the literature review (“draft report”) document
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Presentations and feedback

– Four minutes for the highlight talk
– Two minutes for feedback from a peer reviewer
– One minute for an acknowledgment of the feedback

(Two minutes for the next contributor to connect the laptop.)

The individual presentations are short highlight talks, four minutes long, on 
your master project. What should you focus on in the four minutes?

1) What is your topic – and who will be advising on it?
2) Why is your work interesting and relevant? What will it make possible?
3) Why is it not possible now, and what is missing to get it done?
4) What is it that you will actually be doing as your main scientific work?



1618th September 2023DAT390

Presentations and feedback

– Four minutes for the highlight talk
– Two minutes for feedback from a peer reviewer
– One minute for an acknowledgment of the feedback

(Two minutes for the next contributor to connect the laptop.)

The feedback must contain two statements:
– What about the highlight talk was not so strong or not so clear?

• Say what and why.
• Don’t attack the speaker, of course. Remain respectful.
• But you do not need to provide a “constructive criticism.” If you can, 

that is ideal, but it can be hard to come up with – in the short time.
– What about the highlight talk was particularly strong or clear?

• Say what and why.

Feedback that is always only positive is also completely useless.
It is important to be able to provide criticism in a respectful way.



1718th September 2023DAT390

Presentations and feedback

– Four minutes for the highlight talk
– Two minutes for feedback from a peer reviewer
– One minute for an acknowledgment of the feedback

(Two minutes for the next contributor to connect the laptop.)

1) What is your topic – and who will be advising on it?
2) Why is your work interesting and relevant? What will it make possible?
3) Why is it not possible now, and what is missing to get it done?
4) What is it that you will actually be doing as your main scientific work?

Observe: Which of these four was conveyed the least strongly and clearly?

Which of these four was conveyed most strongly and clearly?
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Presentations and feedback

– Four minutes for the highlight talk
– Two minutes for feedback from a peer reviewer
– One minute for an acknowledgment of the feedback

(Two minutes for the next contributor to connect the laptop.)

What not to do as a response to the feedback:
– Criticise the feedback or even attack the person providing it.
– Correct any misunderstandings.

What to do instead:
– Repeat the main points that the reviewer made in your own words.

You don’t need to agree with the feedback, just try to understand it.

You have thought a bit about your topic, the reviewer has only listened to your 
four minutes. That’s why it requires courage to provide criticism. Resist the urge 
to begin a discussion. You are better prepared – you would win – we know it!
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